
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(13.00 - 13.30)   

2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (22 

November 2019) 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Letter from the 

Welsh Government (25 November 2019) 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

2.3 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (4 December 2019) 

 (Pages 5 - 8)  

2.4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the 

Auditor General for Wales (5 December 2019) 

 (Pages 9 - 14)  

2.5 Waste Management: Additional information from Natural Resources Wales 

(December 2019) 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

2.6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (9 December 2019) 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (10 December 2019) 

 (Page 19)  

2.8 Waste Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019) 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

2.9 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 

2019) 

 (Pages 22 - 35)  

2.10 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from 

the Welsh Government (11 December 2019) 

 (Page 36)  

2.11 Committee Correspondence: Assembly Electoral Reform (16 December 2019) 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

2.12 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Deputy 

Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism (23 December 2019) 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(13.30)   

Items, 4, 5, 6 & 7 

4 Primary Care Services in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit 

Office 

(13.30 - 13.45) (Pages 42 - 53)  

Auditor General for Wales Report – Primary care services in Wales (October 

2019) 

PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 1 – Welsh Government response to the Report 

Research Briefing 

5 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (13 December 

2019) 

(13.45 - 14.00) (Pages 54 - 55)  

https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Primary-care-services-in-Wales-2019-eng.pdf


PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 2 – Letter from the Welsh Government 

6 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Consideration 

of draft letter 

(14.00 - 14.30) (Pages 56 - 61)  

PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 3 – Draft letter 

7 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20 

(14.30 - 15.00) (Pages 62 - 67)  

PAC(5)-01-20 Paper 4 – Welsh Government correspondence 



Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0251182 
Andrew.Goodall@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Nick Ramsay AM  
Chair  
Public Accounts Committee  
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA    

Our Ref: AG/DP/SB 

  22 November 2019 

Dear Mr Ramsay  

NHS Wales Informatics Services 

Thank you for your letter of 8 November. 

I am pleased that the Committee noted progress the Welsh Government has made in taking 
forward the Committee’s recommendations, and that you are supportive of our approach to 
establishing the new SHA, whilst mindful of the timescale.    

I agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the following areas: 

 Share the job specification for the Chief Digital Officer when finalised and advise on the
successful candidate, when appoi
[...]
eiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding 

Nick Ramsay AM  
Public Accounts Committee Chair 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  

25 November 2019 

Dear Mr Ramsay 

Inquiry into the Regulatory Oversight of Housing Associations – Update 

Thank you for your letter of 29th October informing me that the Committee were pleased 
that all the recommendations have been completed; and that the Minister had 
committed to reviewing the scope of the regulations regarding tenant services; and also 
welcomed the Minister’s statement in relation to social housing tenants. 

In your letter you requested clarification on how the question of skills and capacity of the 
Regulation Team is being addressed in the short term.  As the Minister for Housing and 
Local Government commented in her reply to the Regulatory Board for Wales’ (RBW) 
report, resource matters are kept under constant review in the context of ongoing 
resource constraint across the Welsh Government. This remains the case.  

Specially, in response to the concerns raised by the Committee and RBW, a number of 
initiatives have been put in place. The RBW, in its report, “…welcomed some planned 
changes to the structure of the regulation team and the approach to implementing the 
framework…” The changes referred to were designed to ensure the regulatory function 
continues to be robust and effective, built around the current resource and skills base. 
The team has been transitioning to the new operating model over the last few months 
and, as a result, the commitment to deliver at least one regulatory judgement for each 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) in Wales continues to be provided and cases of 
regulatory concern are being effectively managed.  

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN2

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:tracey.burke@go
[...]
u for your letter of 22 November 2019 in which you invite views on

the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. I understand that you
would like comments particularly in relation to the provisions of the Bill that
concern the role of the Auditor General. In the time available, I can only
provide preliminary views, but I hope that they are helpful. My colleagues will
provide further views and clarification at your session on 11 December 2019,
and we will provide a further submission by 3 January 2020.

Performance assessment arrangements: performance requirements 
2. I welcome the Bill’s intended improvement of performance assessment

arrangements. The duty to keep performance under review, provided by
section 88, appears to me to be a more realistic and coherent approach than
the improvement principles and duties set out in the Local Government
(Wales) Measure 2009.

3. My predecessor and colleagues at the Wales Audit Office have long had
concerns at the onerous complexity of the 2009 Measure. The numerous
functions and principles imposed by the 2009 Measure have led to
performance improvement work being seen as burdensome and bureaucratic
by some authorities. At the same time, it is not clear that the performance
improvement requirements of the Measure have actually led to improvement
in authorities’ performance, though it is difficult to identify particular effects
given the complex environment that local government operates in, especially
with reductions in funding. It is clear that legislation is needed to repeal the
requirements of the 2009 Measure and to replace them with more realistic
and coherent requirements.

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Cardiff / Caerdydd 

CF11 9LJ 
Tel / Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone / Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru 
www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus /  Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN4

Pack Page 9

Agend
[...]
Bill and the Explanatory Memorandum do not make this 
explicit. It would be helpful if this were clarified. In any event, and especially 
as they are to hold assets. Corporate Joint Committees will need to prepare 
accounts and be audited. 

24. The Committee may want to note that I, and my predecessor, have 
frequently commented on the complexity of structures and governance in the 
public service landscape in Wales. I am not clear from the provisions of Part 
5 of the Bill, or the explanatory memorandum, whether this will improve or 
worsen complexity. Careful consideration will need to be given through 
guidance and regulation to ensure that there is proper coherence, integration 
and efficiency in the exercise of these provisions.  

Pack Page 13



Page 6 of 6 - Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill - Please contact us in Welsh or 
English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

25. The appropriateness of powers to make subordinate legislation, and the 
financial implications of the Bill 

26. It not possible in the time available to provide properly considered comments 
on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make 
subordinate legislation. Likewise, it is not possible in the time available to 
provide proper consideration of the financial implications of the Bill as set out 
in the Explanatory Memorandum. We will, however, endeavour to provide 
such comments by 3 January 2020. 

27. Given the Public Accounts Committee’s interest in issues such as community 
council competence and my comments on the proposed fee regime for 
special inspections, I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the PAC and 
Finance Committee.  

28. My colleagues and I should be happy to support the Committee further, and I 
hope that this material is helpful to you. 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Adrian Crompton 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

 

 

cc: Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair, Finance Committee 
 Mr Nick Ramsay AM, Chair Public Accounts Committee 

Pack Page 14



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN5 
 

Public Accounts Committee: Inquiry into Waste Management 

Additional information from Natural Resources Wales: Distributed Modular 

Gasification technology. 

During the evidence session with Natural Resources Wales on 4 November they 

agreed to send some additional information on Distributed Modular Gasification 

technology. 

 

NRW understand that Distributed Modular Gasification (DMG) is an emerging 

technology for the treatment of waste. It operates in a similar way to a traditional 

gasification plant.  Gasification is an Advanced Thermal Treatment technology that 

is characterised by the partial oxidation of the feed stock. Oxygen is added, but not 

in sufficient quantities to allow the substance to be completely oxidised and full 

combustion to occur. The partial combustion results in the production of 'Syngas' 

which can be used to substitute natural gas, chemicals, fertilisers, transportation 

fuels and hydrogen.   The gas in the DMG technology is then subjected to further 

treatment to extract hydrogen for commercial purposes.  

Under the Environment Permitting Regulations; certain activities are regulated by 

Natural Resources Wales for example, Part A(1) installations and Part A(2) 

installations and Part B activities are regulated by the relevant local authority.  The 

information currently available for this technology does not contain sufficient detail 

to identify who is the most appropriate regulatory authority. 

NRW do not offer an opinion on one type of plant over another. The recently 

published Waste Incineration and Energy from Waste Best Available Techniques 

Reference Document sets out minimum standards operators must adhere to. This 

guidance applies to gasification plants and other emerging technologies, as well as 

traditional incineration processes.   If an application for an Environmental Permit 

th
[...]
e & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

N Ramsay AM 

Chair of the Committee 

Public Accounts Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

09 December 2019 

The Internal Use of the Welsh Language in the Welsh Government 

At the Committee's meeting on 11 November I offered an update to the Committee on 

our work to develop the use of the Welsh language internally within the Welsh 

Government. 

Over recent months considerable work has gone in to developing our policy in this area. 

A strategy has now been created in draft form and this will be presented to the First 

Minister and the Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language.  We will, 

once we have their consent, consult with the trade unions and our staff networks, seek 

their response and further develop the strategy.  My management team will then 

discuss the strategy in order to give it final approval.  In the meantime, trade union 

representatives and representatives from our staff networks have been instrumental in 

developing the strategy from the outset, and have contributed significantly to the 

discussions that have shaped the policy. 

In addition, work streams have been meeting over the last few months to develop 

different elements of the strategy.  These have included a recruitment work stream, a 

training work stream, an information technology work stream, a behaviour change work 

stream and a statistical and external factors work stream.  We have drawn on expertise 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN6

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 2.6

mailto:PS.PermanentSecretary@llyw.cymru
http://www.llyw.cymru/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en


 

 
Shan Morgan  
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol  
Permanent Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Parc Cathays
[...]
%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.theguardian.com%2Fenvironment%2F2019%2Fmar%2F10%2Frubbish-police-check-bin-bags-drive-up-recycling-rates-swansea-fines&data=02%7C01%7CAndrew.Bishop%40gov.wales%7Ce780113efd4449ced8b508d7799d2fb6%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637111588834445941&sdata=o5KLQLdj8EddNbwEtIpG2VfTNPOO2gTId%2FgPHRvtBMg%3D&reserved=0


Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 
Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Public Accounts Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

   10 December 2019 
Dear Mr Ramsay,  

Medicines Management 

Further to your letter of 15 February, you asked me to write again to the Committee with an 
update on a number of the Welsh Government’s responses to the Medicines Management 
Inquiry report.   

The enclosed document provides an update on progress on the remaining actions. 

Yours sincerely 

Dr Andrew Goodall 

cc: Andrew Evans, Chief Pharmaceutical Officer, Welsh Government 
CGU Mailbox 
Cabinet Mailbox 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-20 PTN9

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 2.9

mailto:Simon.Dean@wales.gsi.gov.uk
../../../../../www.wales.gov.uk


Response to the recommendations contained in the report 

from the National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts 

Committee entitled Medicines Management   

 
 

Page 1 of 12 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
Welsh Government response Update 

 

 
Completed/ 

Ongoing  
 

Recommendation 1. The 

Committee recommends that 
the Welsh Government 
produce an annual report 
detailing information of 
improvements in medicines 
management acr
[...]
 Welsh 
Government officials giving evidence to 
the Committee in March 2016, the PPIG 
was stood down and responsibility for 
implementing the recommendations of 

The AWTTC has undertaken 
work collating evidence of the 
outcomes of various 
initiatives being undertaken in 
Wales to improve repeat 
prescribing, including work 
within care homes.  This has 
included engaging with health 
boards and Community 

Completed 

P
ack P

age 30



         

Page 9 of 12 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
Welsh Government response Update 

 

 
Completed/ 

Ongoing  
 

policies and actions on 
repeat prescriptions.  
And 
Recommendation 13. The 
Committee recommends that 
the Welsh Government 
provides an update on the 
work of the prudent 
prescribing group in relation 
to its work on the various 
models for repeat prescribing 
systems in September 2018 
to allow the Committee to 
monitor progress on this.  
 
Accept 

the group and testing the various 
approaches recommended to improve 
repeat prescribing and reduce waste 
passed to the NHS Chief Pharmacists’ 
peer group. 
 
The Welsh Government will collate, from 
each health board and Community 
Pharmacy Wales, evidence of the 
outcomes of various pieces of work being 
taken forward to improve repeat 
prescribing, including work to improve 
repeat prescription ordering within care 
homes, and provide the committee with 
an update on this work in January 2019. 

Pharmacy Wales to identify 
suitable examples for 
inclusion.  This work has 
concluded and will be made 
available to all health boards 
in Wales before the end of 
the calendar year. 
 
 
 

Recommendation 14. The 

Committee recommends that 
the Welsh Government 
evaluates the roll out of 
Medicines Transcribing and 
e-Discharge system to 
consider the progress and 
the benefits of this approach. 
 
Accept 

There is a substantial body of evidence 
that shows when patients move between 
care providers the risk of 
miscommunication and unintended 
changes to medicines
[...]
 

 
Welsh Government response Update 

 

 
Completed/ 

Ongoing  
 

measures form part of routine progress 
reports in relation to MTeD roll out. 

Recommendation 16. The 

Committee recommends that 
as part of the Welsh 
Government’s commissioning 
and roll out of a new e-
prescribing system, it 
develops a supporting plan of 
action to help achieve the 
cultural shift that needs to 
accompany the introduction 
of a new system.  
And 
Recommendation 17. The 
Committee recommends that 
the Welsh Government 
shares its action plan and 
key milestones for the 
Electronic Prescribing and 
Medicines Administration 
(EPMA) system with the 
Committee.  
 
Accept 
 

NWIS has established the Welsh Hospital 
Electronic Prescribing, Pharmacy and 
Medicines Administration (WHEPPMA) 
project to develop and implement the 
national plan for electronic prescribing in 
secondary care. 
The project team is currently working with 
stakeholders to complete the business 
case for procurement of a replacement 
hospital pharmacy system and an 
electronic prescribing and medicines 
administration solution.  The business 
case will be considered by the Welsh 
Government in due course.  Subject to 
the completion of a satisfactory business 
case, it is expected that the procurement 
of these systems will be initiated during 
2018-19 with implementation beginning in 
2019.  The action plan, including the 
actions required by NHS bodies to deliver 
the necessary business change to 
maximise the benefits of e-prescribing, 
and key milestones will be established by 
NWIS through the WHEPPMA project 
and subject to approval of the business 

The Final Business Case for 
the WHEPPA project has 
been submitted to the Welsh 
Government and is currently 
undergoing the scrutiny 
process. 
 
e-Prescribing Outline 
Business Case is being 
developed by WHEPPMA 
and is expected to be 
submitted by December 
2019. 
  

Ongoing  

P
ack P

age 33



         

Page 12 of 12 
 

Recommendation 
 

 
We
[...]
ex VAT 

- £379,382~ 
 

£1,247,000* £1,247,000* 

Income from 
media hub 
tenants ex VAT 

- 
 

- 
 

£87,468* £87,468* 

TOTAL  £379,382 £1,334,468 £1,334,468 
Running costs ^ £588,199  £1,176,398   £1,096,000 

 
£898,398  

Operational 
profit & loss 

-£588,199 
 

-£797,016 
 

£238,468 
 

£436,070 
 

 

(~) this is an aggregated figure consisting of all income from the studio rentals up to March 
2019 

(*) projected figures, a rent review is due in January  

(^) an ongoing reconciliation of utility billing and rebilling at site is underway and there may 
be some further downward adjustments following completion in March 2020. 

 

 

Comments: 

Running costs decreased in 2019/20 due to planned adjustment figures received from 
Pinewood relating to operational costs.  

Projected running costs for 2020/21 are based on the studio transferring to WG 
management.  

Primary tenant agreements are not yet confirmed for 2020/21 onwards. 

Pack Page 41



Auditor General for Wales 

Wales Audit Office 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff  

CF11 9LJ 

Dave.Thomas@audit.wales 

Copied to: Clerk and Chair of Public Account Committee 
Nicholas.Ramsay@assembly.wales 

14 November 2019 

Dear Adrian, 

WAO Report on Primary Care Services  

I welcome your report on primary care services in Wales, published on 22 October. 

Some of the recommendations are directed at the National Primary Care Board so 
we have liaised with Judith Paget, as Chair of the Board, to provide a coordinated 
response to your recommendations. This is set out at Annex A to this letter.  

It is encouraging to note that several of the actions recommended in this report are 
being progressed through our strengthening process for Integrated Medium Term 
Plans (IMTPs) and the Strategic Programme for Primary Care. 

The Strategic Programme is now fully operational and has delivered several notable 
products in recent months. For example, it has produced specific advice on how 
primary care can prevent an
[...]
 Boards, will be crucial 
to transformation. The National Primary Care Board should: 

 
Recommendation 5 - Publish a review of progress in delivering the strategic 

programme in 2020-21. The review should seek opinions on progress from all key 
partners, including the Regional Partnership Boards. 
 

Response: Accept  

The Strategic Programme for Primary Care has formally established a Programme 
Management Office (PMO) to ensure that proven programme and project 
methodologies are applied and that the Programme is robustly monitored. As part of 

Pack Page 45



the PMO processes, a defined quality, risk, governance and operating model has 
been agreed reporting into the National Primary Care Board (made up of 
representation from wider stakeholders).  This will be a continual process, reporting 
on a quarterly basis and will inform a programme review in 2020-21. 
 
In addition, attendance at all Regional Partnership Boards to promote and discuss 
the Primary Care Model for Wales is ongoing. 
 

 

Strengthening clusters 

The Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s cluster inquiry made 16 
recommendations and the: Public Health Wales subsequently led the development 
of a good practice guide for cluster governance. Much work remains to be done to 
ensure clusters have a clear remit, broad membership and are able to drive change 
at pace and scale. The Welsh Government should: 

 

 
Recommendation 6 - Undertake and publish a stocktake of progress against the 

recommendations from the cluster inquiry and in implementing the cluster 
governance framework, with a view to supporting further development and maturity 
of clusters. 
 

Response: Accept   
Much work at both national and local level has taken place to deliver on the 
commitments made by the Minister for Health and Social Services in his response in 
November 2017 to the inquiry into primary care clusters by the Health, Social 
Services and Sport Committee.  
 

The Strategic Programme for Primary Car
[...]
ndence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

20 December 2019 

Dear Committee Chairs 

I am writing to inform you that as Permanent Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer 
for the Welsh Government I have written to the First Minister requesting a Ministerial 
Direction to proceed with proposed changes to NHS Pension arrangements for 2019/20.  

The proposal brings NHS Wales in line with NHS England’s solution for 2019/20 to 
address the operational challenges arising as a consequence of current pension tax 
arrangements. NHS Pension scheme and pension tax legislation is not devolved to us 
in Wales. 

The need for a Ministerial Direction has arisen as the proposed scheme constitutes tax 
planning and therefore raises an issue of regularity due its incompatibly with paragraph 
5.6.1 of Managing Welsh Public Money. The same issue of regularity was encountered 
in England. 

Whilst Directions are rare, this is the exceptionally unusual position in that, as England 
have issued a Direction on this matter, Wales has little alternative but to follow suit.  
Failure to implement the proposed change would result in NHS clinicians in Wales being 
worse off relative to NHS clinicians in England.  

The First Minister formally issued the direction on 18/12/2019. 

Both I and the First Minister are agreed on the need to address the operational issues 
being addressed by the NHS and ensure fair and equitable treatment of our NHS staff 
with those working in England.  

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-01-20 P4  

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 7

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-gover
[...]
nd, I have little alternative but to follow suit and seek 
one from you for Wales.  

 

Annex A contains the extracts from Managing Welsh Public Money and Managing 
Public Money regarding tax which give rises to this regularity issue. 
 

 
 
Shan Morgan  
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol/ Permanent Secretary 
Llywodraeth Cymru/ Welsh Government  

Pack Page 64

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en


 

 

 
Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ  

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 3289 
PS.PermanentSecretary@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● Website: www.gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  Dilynwch y ddolen i gael arweiniad ar sut fyddwn yn trin a defnyddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

 
Annex A 

 

Managing Welsh Public Money - Extract 

 

 
 

Managing Public Money - Extract 

 
 

Pack Page 65

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en


Pack Page 66



Pack Page 67


	Agenda
	2.1 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (22 November 2019)
	2.2 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Letter from the Welsh Government (25 November 2019)
	2.3 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (4 December 2019)
	2.4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales (5 December 2019)
	Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill
	Performance assessment arrangements: performance requirements
	Self-assessments
	Panel assessments
	Special inspections
	Co-ordination between regulators
	General power of competence
	Corporate Joint Committees
	cc: Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair, Finance Committee



	2.5 Waste Management: Additional information from Natural Resources Wales (December 2019)
	2.6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (9 December 2019)
	2.7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (10 December 2019)
	2.8 Waste Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)
	2.9 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)
	Letter from AG to PAC Dec 2019
	Update to PAC medicines management inquiry Dec 2019 - PAC recommendation...

	2.10 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from the Welsh Government (11 December 2019)
	2.11 Committee Correspondence: Assembly Electoral Reform (16 December 2019)
	2.12 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism (23 December 2019)
	Chair – Public Accounts Committee
	Dear Chair,
	PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT ONTHE WELSH GOVERNMENT’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PINEWOOD – Updates on Media Investment Budget and Pinewood Studios

	20191216 - Doc 2 - updates for PAC

	4 Primary Care Services in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office
	PAC briefing_Primary Care Services in Wales

	5 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (13 December 2019)
	6 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Consideration of draft letter
	7 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20
	20191220 - Permanent Secretary to Committee Chairs NHS Pension

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 January 2020 

Meeting time: 13.02 - 14.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5878 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Adam Price AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Darren Millar AM (In place of Nick Ramsay AM) 

Wales Audit Office: 

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 

Adrian Crompton 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Thomas 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5878


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies had been received from Nick Ramsay AM, Committee Chair. Darren 

Millar AM substituted. 

1.2 The Clerk asked for nominations for a temporary Chair under SO 17.22. Jenny 

Rathbone AM nominated Darren Millar AM, which was endorsed by the 

Committee. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.2 The following actions were agreed: 

 NHS Wales Informatics Services: The Committee agreed that the Chair would 

respond to the Government seeking a situation report on the appointment 

process for the Chief Digital Officer together with clear definitions of the various 

Digital Officer roles and a timetable for these appointments. 

 Public Procurement: The Chair agreed to ask the Welsh Government about what 

considerations, if any, have been given to the potential impact any future tariffs 

may have for procurement. 

 Scrutiny Of Accounts 2018-19: The Chair agreed to advise the Welsh 

Government that the Committee will return to the issue of the internal use of 

Welsh Language in the Welsh Government during the annual scrutiny of accounts 

in autumn 2020. 

 Waste Management: The Committee agreed to feed their views into the Welsh 

Government’s current consultation. 

 Medicines Management: The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government 

seeking a progress report on the initiatives to improve repeat prescribing and 

reducing waste and on improving medicines storage, noting that the updated 

guidance that was promised has not yet been issued.  

 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: The Committee agreed that the 

Chair would write to the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee with their views. 



 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: The Committee 

asked that the letter from the Welsh Government be forwarded to the Equality, 

Local Government and Communities Committee. 

 Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: The Chair agreed to write to the 

Welsh Government seeking further explanation on the  information contained in 

the letter. 

2.2 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (22 November 

2019)  

2.2 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (25 November 2019)  

2.3 Public Procurement: Letter from the Welsh Government (4 December 2019)  

2.4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Auditor 

General for Wales (5 December 2019)  

2.5 Waste Management: Additional information from Natural Resources Wales 

(December 2019)  

2.6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (9 December 2019)  

2.7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (10 December 2019)  

2.8 Waste Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)  

2.9 Medicines Management: Letter from the Welsh Government (10 December 2019)  

2.10 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils: Letter from the 

Welsh Government (11 December 2019)  

2.11 Committee Correspondence: Assembly Electoral Reform (16 December 2019)  

 



2.12 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Letter from the Deputy 

Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism (23 December 2019)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Primary Care Services in Wales: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office  

4.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Wales Audit Office on their Report and 

agreed that the Chair would write to the Welsh Government asking that the update on 

Out-of-Hours Services scheduled for July 2020 also covers the action taken on the 10 

recommendations contained in the Auditor General’s Report. 

5 Cardiff Airport: Letter from the Welsh Government (13 December 

2019)  

5.1 The Members discussed the letter and also the headlines from Cardiff Airport’s 

Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19, which were published in late December 2019. 

5.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to the Government, seeking 

further clarification on a number of issues, ahead of their proposed scrutiny session 

later this term. 

6 Welsh Government Financial Support for Business: Consideration of 

draft letter  

6.1 The draft letter was agreed. 

7 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20  

7.1 The Auditor General briefed the Committee on the recent Ministerial Direction.  

7.2 Members agreed to hold a scrutiny session with the Permanent Secretary to discuss 

the procedure. 

7.3 The Chair agreed to write to HMRC seeking their views on the recent Ministerial 

Direction.  

7.4 The Chair also agreed to write to the Health, Social Care and Sport and Finance 

Committees advising them of the Committee’s decision and ask that they scrutinise 



relevant Ministers on the budgetary implications as part of the forthcoming budget 

scrutiny sessions. 


